
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Christine Lewis

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308065

Wednesday, 31 October 2018
Dear Sir/Madam

REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Regulatory and Licensing Committee has been arranged to take place 
THURSDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2018 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District 
Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours Faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Regulatory and Licensing Committee

Councillors B Yeates (Chairman), O'Hagan (Vice-Chair), Mrs Bacon, Mrs Constable, 
Drinkwater, Mrs Evans, Miss Fisher, Humphreys, Salter, Miss Shepherd and 
Mrs Stanhope MBE

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6

4. Work Programme 7 - 8

5. Gambling Act 2005 Draft Statement of Principles 9 - 40

6. Creation of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 41 - 168

7. Standards for Houses in Multiple Occupation 169 - 180



REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

5 JULY 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors B Yeates (Chairman), O'Hagan (Vice-Chair), Mrs Constable, Drinkwater, 
Mrs Evans, Humphreys, Salter and Miss Shepherd

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs Bacon and Councillor Mrs Stanhope MBE.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 February 2018, as printed and circulated, were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chairman.

4 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Work Programme for 2018-19 was considered and it was agreed to add:-

 Review of the Gambling Policy – 4 October 2018;
 Taxi Licensing Policy – 4 October 2018; and
 Street Trading Policy Update – 4 October 2018.

5 REGISTRATION OF SPECIAL TREATMENTS POLICY 

The committee received the report and draft Registration of Special Treatment Policy.  It was 
noted that this policy was recommended to go out to consultation to Staffordshire Police, 
Staffordshire County Council and Ward Members and would also be posted on the Lichfield 
District Council website for consultation.  Discussions took place around the need to regulate 
these treatments and the importance of these procedures being done properly.  Minor 
amendments were discussed at paragraph 3.2 in the Report and 5.1 in the Policy.  The 
committee queried if this would be an opportunity to include face painting as well as previously 
minuted they were uneasy about the fact that face painting was being carried out at events 
with no checks and concerns were raised about potential adverse reactions from counterfeit 
products and some forms of henna used.

RESOLVED: (1) The Committee approved the new special treatments policy for consultation 
subject to the minor amendments discussed and the inclusion of fees being 
mentioned;
(2) Susan Bamford to investigate the inclusion of face painting in the policy.

6 CHARITABLE COLLECTIONS LICENSING POLICY 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The committee received the report and draft Charitable Collections Policy 2018 which was 
also recommended for consultation.  It was agreed that this policy would give Lichfield District 
Council greater control to regulate house to house collections and street collections and 
ensure consistency in the decision making.  The committee agreed it was a very good idea as 
a lot of people are being deceived on their own doorstep.  A query was raised regarding the 
reference to the exclusion of Three Spires and whether this also applied to Burntwood 
Shopping Centre.  The committee was advised that this was because permission to collect in 
the Three Spires Shopping Centre must be sought from Three Spires.  The officer confirmed 
that this would be further investigated.

RESOLVED: The Committee approved the new Charitable Collections policy for 
consultation.

7 SCRAP METAL DEALERS LICENSING POLICY 

The committee received the report and draft Statement of Policy and Guidelines for the 
Licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers and was advised that the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers 
was a Cabinet function.  The policy was therefore presented for the contribution of the 
committee.  The policy outlined the requirements of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 and 
also gave guidance to new applicants, existing licence holders, consultees and members of 
the public as to how the Council will administer and enforce the requirements of the Act.  

Discussions took place around the scrap metal dealers and fly tipping and concerns were 
raised about fly tipping.  Mr Twomey advised the committee that the government had just 
launched a consultation about fixed penalty notices for fly tipping which Environmental Health 
would be consulted on which meant these comments could be made in due course.  

RESOLVED: The Committee approved the new Statement of Policy and Guidelines for the 
Licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers for consultation.

8 MINOR AMENDMENT TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE 
CONDITIONS 

The committee received the minor amendment to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver 
Licence Conditions and members were asked to approve a change to the combined Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licence Condition 11 in relation to Assistance Dogs.  The 
committee were informed that the Council’s current conditions were outdated in terms of the 
quoted legislation and it did not follow best practice guidance.  Discussions took place and it 
was agreed to be a very good idea.

RESOLVED: The Committee approved a change to the Combined Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers Licence Condition 11 in relation to Assistance Dogs to read:

11.0  Guide/Assistance Dogs

11.1 The driver may at his/her discretion accept or refuse to carry any animal in the custody 
of any passenger EXCEPT where the animal is a guide dog or assistance dog.

11.2 Drivers who have a certifiable medical condition which is aggravated by exposure to 
dogs may apply to the council for a written exemption from the duty on medical 
grounds.  The driver must display the Notice of Exemption by affixing it in a prominent 
position on the dashboard of the vehicle facing upwards, or affixed to the windscreen 
of the vehicle facing outwards.  The Notice of Exemption must be removed from the 
vehicle when the vehicle is used by other licenced drivers.  A further Notice of 
Exemption will be provided to the Licence holder in braille format and must be offered 
to any passenger should they be refused a journey and the driver holds an exemption.

Page 4



11.3 No driver shall make an additional charge for the carriage of a guide or assistance dog, 
the conveyance of a wheelchair, or other equipment required by a person with a 
disability. 

9 ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME STRATEGY FOR LICHFIELD 

The committee received a report on the Environmental Crime Strategy for Lichfield which 
covers a range of offences, including dog fouling, fly tipping, littering, graffiti and fly posting.  A 
Members Task Group had looked at this previously and considered the need for a new Public 
Space Protection Order reviewing the current approach to enviro-crime enforcement, 
identifying areas for improvement in relation to Council policies and practices that impact 
negatively on the environment and reviewing the level of resources to deal with environmental 
crime.  An internal consultation had taken place and did not reveal any specific issues beyond 
that of dog fouling.  In consideration of this and having looked at what other local authorities 
were doing across the country the Members Task Group recomm
[...]
 satisfied with the Environmental Crime Strategy and felt it very important 
to adopt.  It was acknowledged that catching the offenders was the problem as people did not 
want to risk the ramifications and it was suggested the Environmental Health department be 
informed if certain hot spots were identified and photographs be given as evidence.  Members 
asked if a press release could be issued as well as putting it on to the Lichfield District Council 
website as it was felt a press release would add more weight to the importance of the 
Environmental Crime Strategy and get to more people.  This was noted.

Page 5



RESOLVED: (1) The Committee agreed the draft Environmental Crime Strategy prior to 
consultation with the public, businesses and other stakeholders;
(2) The Head of Regulatory Services, Housing and Wellbeing be given 
delegated authority to amend the Environmental Crime Strategy, in consultation 
with the Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman, should this be necessary 
following consultation.  Changes of a significant nature shall be brought back to 
this Committee;
(3) The Committee agreed the proposed new fixed penalty notice charges as 
outlined in the Report Appendix 2;
(4) The Committee agreed to enter into a public consultation exercise in 
relation to the introduction of a new Public Space Protection Order to cover a 
requirement for dog walkers to carry an appropriate receptacle so they can pick 
up any dog waste, the results of the consultation to be brought back to this 
Committee.

10 AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN FOR LICHFIELD 

The committee received a report on the Air Quality Action Plan for Lichfield which seeks to 
address the concerns of members regarding the initial draft strategy.  Mr Twomey explained 
that the Air Quality Action Plan had been reduced in scope following a late response from 
Highways England relating to some of the proposals in their power.  
Discussions took place around the new Action Plan and the concern that DEFRA may not be 
happy with it but it was agreed the draft should be consulted upon and then maintained as a 
living document as new proposals came to the fore.
RESOLVED:  (1) The Committee agreed the draft 2018 Air Quality Action Plan and the 

recommendations for reducing nitrogen dioxide levels in preparation for 
further consultation with relevant stakeholders;

(2) That the Head of Regulatory Services, Housing and Wellbeing be given 
delegated authority to amend the Air Quality Action Plan, in consultation 
with the Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman, should this be 
necessary following consultation or comments from DEFRA.  Changes of a 
significant nature would be brought back to this committee.

11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chairman reported that the Members Task Group looking at the Street Trading Policy 
Consultation had met prior to this meeting.  He reported that the new version of the Street 
Trading Policy had been put out for consultation between 14 May and 
4 June 2018 and in total only 23 responses were received.  The Members Task Group had 
therefore reviewed the comments and officer responses and decided on the required 
amendments to the Street Trading Policy.

(The Meeting closed at 6.55 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 6



REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018-19 

Item

5
JULY
2018

8 
NOV
2018

5
FEB
2019

Purpose of the Report Lead

Air Quality Action 
Plan


To approve draft Action Plan JT

Environmental 
Health 2019/20 
Fees & Charges

 To agree the schedule of 
fees and charges for EH 
functions during 19/20

GD

Licensing Policies
 To approve a number 

updated Licensing Policies 
SB

Street Trading 
Policy - update

  GD/JR

Environmental 
Crime Strategy

 To agree draft Strategy JT

Amendment to Taxi 
Driver Condition

 To approve policy regarding 
guide and assistance dogs

GD/SB

Food Service 
Delivery Plan

 GD

Standards for 
Houses of Multiple 
Occupancy

 JT

Review of 
Gambling Policy

 GD/SB

Taxi Licensing 
Policy Review

 SB/SB

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Gambling Act 2005 Draft Statement of 
Principles

Date: 8 November 2018
Contact Officer: Sarah Bradley
Tel Number: 01543 308138
Email: Sarah.bradley@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? YES  NO (delete as appropriate)
Local Ward 
Members

n/a

REGULATORY 
AND LICENSING 

COMMITTEE

1. Executive Summary
1.1 This report seeks approval from committee members for consultation to begin on the draft Statement 

of Principles 2019 – 2022 attached at Appendix A. 

1.2 The Statement outlines the principles Lichfield District Council will apply when exercising its functions 
under the Gambling Act 2005.

2. Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that Members approve for consultation the draft Statement of Principles.

2.2 That the Chairman of Regulatory and Licensing Committee together with the Head of Regulatory 
Services, Housing & Wellbeing consider any responses to the consultation, before submitting to Full 
Council for adoption.

3. Background
3.1 Under the Gambling Act 2005 the Council, as the Licensing Authority, is responsible for issuing and 

enforcing licences, permits and notifications under the Act. 

3.2 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires that the Licensing Authority shall, before each 
successive period of three years, prepare a Statement of Principles that they propose to apply in 
exercising their functions under the Act and they must publish that statement.

3.3 Lichfield District Council’s current Statement of Principles has effect until 2019.  The draft Statement 
has been reviewed and updated to produce a draft revised statement of principles.  There have been 
no major changes in the legislation and no issues in Lichfield District since the last review 3 years ago.  
Therefore only minor revisions have been made to the statement, in line with the current guidance 
issued by the Gambling Commission.

3.4 The Act states that in preparing the Statement, the Licensing Authority shall consult with the Police, 
persons representing persons carrying on gambling businesses and those affected by such businesses.

3.5 The draft policy is compliant with the requirements of Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 and The 
Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement (England and Wales) Regulations 2005, as 
well as the statutory guidance.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



3.6 Section 154 of the Act provides that the function of revising the Statement may not be delegated to a 
Committee.  This means that the decision to adopt a revised Statement must be made by full Council. 

Alternative Options 1. The Committee could consider not consulting on the proposed draft policy; 
however this would not accord with good governance or best practice.

Consultation 1. If approved for consultation, the proposed new policy would be issued to the 
following agencies as detailed in the draft policy for consideration.

2. The policy would also appear on the Lichfield District Council website for 
public consultation. 

Financial 
Implications

1. The policy includes details of the fees charged for the issuing of licenses 
which take into account the cost of processing, administering and compliance 
costs associated with the licence.  

2. The fees are set by the Council under guidance issued by the Home Office 
with the approval of the Treasury and are reviewed annually.

Contribution to the 
Delivery of the 
Strategic Plan

1. The policy will support objectives contained within the District Council’s 
Strategic Plan 2016 -20. In particular, a vibrant and prosperous economy and 
healthy and safe communities.

Crime & Safety 
Issues

1. The policy will assist the Local Authority is exercising its duties and 
responsibilities under the Gambling Act 2005 together with the Gambling 
Commission.

Risk Description How We Manage It Severity of Risk (RYG)
A State if risk is Red (severe), Yellow 

(material) or Green (tolerable) as 
determined by the Likelihood and Impact 
Assessment.

B
C
D
E

Background documents
Appendix A – Draft Statement of Principles 2019 - 2022

Relevant web links 
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-licensing-authorities/GLA/Guidance-to-licensing-authorities.aspx

Equality, Diversity 
and Human Rights 
Implications

1. An equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken once the consultation 
process is complete.

Page 10

https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-licensing-authorities/GLA/Guidance-to-licensing-authorities.aspx


1

LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL

GAMBLING ACT 2005

 Gambling policy statement (Statement 
of principles)

 
2019 – 2022

Page 11



2

 LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL
GAMBLING ACT 2005 POLICY STATEMENT

CONTENTS
Item Page
Part A
1. The licensing objectives 3
2. Introduction 5
3. Declaration 7
4. Responsible Authorities 7
5. Interested parties 7
6. Exchange of information 8
7. Equality and Diversity 8
8. Crime and Disorder Act 1998 8
9. Enforcement 9
10. Licensing authority functions 10
11. Having regard to the Licensing Objectives 10
Part B - Premises licences
1. General Principles 12
2. Definition of Premises 12
3. Location 13
4. Duplication with other regulatory regimes 14
5. Conditions 14
6. Door Supervision 14
2. Adult Gaming Centres and Licensed Family 
Entertainment Centres

15

4. Casinos 16
5. Bingo Premises 16
6. Betting premises 16
7. Tracks 17
8. Travelling fairs 17
9. Provisional Statements 17
10. Reviews 18
Part C - Permits / Temporary & Occasional Use Notices
1. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre gaming 
machine permits

19

2. (Alcohol) Licensed premises gaming machine permits 19
3. Prize Gaming Permits 20
4. Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits 21
5. Temporary Use Notices 22
6. Occasional Use Notices 22
7. Small society lotteries 23
8. Territorial applications 23
Appendix A – List of responsible authorities 25
Appendix E – Local Risk Assessments and Local Area 
Profile 

27

Should any regulations/codes of practice or guidance impact upon the content of this document
[...]
cil will consider factors such as the size of the premises and 
the nature of the activities taking place.

6. Exchange of Information

6.1.Licensing authorities are required to include in their policy statement the 
principles which are to be applied by the authority with regards to the 
exchange of information between it and the Gambling Commission, as well as 
other persons listed in Schedule 6 to the Act.  It may also share information 
with other bodies responsible for auditing or administering public funds for 
these purposes e.g. UK National Fraud initiative.

6.2.The information that is provided will be used by Lichfield District Council, who 
are the data controller, to allow it to carry out our statutory obligations in 
relation to the administration, compliance and enforcement of the licensing 
function within the District.  It will only share information with agencies 
involved in licence processing or licensing enforcement where the law 
requires or permits it to do so.

7. Equality and Diversity

7.1Through policies and service delivery, the Council’s main aims for ensuing 
equality and diversity are to:

Eliminate unlawful discrimination
Promote quality of opportunity
Promote good relations between diverse communities.

8. Crime and Disorder Act 1998

8.1Under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is under a 
statutory duty to do all that it can to prevent crime and disorder within its area and 
is mindful of concerns over the use of licensed premises for criminal activity, for 
example money laundering and drug dealing.

Page 18



9

8.2The Council will work in partnership with licence holders, local businesses, 
responsible authorities, councillors and local people with the aim of promoting the 
licensing objectives.

9. Enforcement 

9.1.The council will work closely with other agencies in targeting known high risk 
premises.  In doing so we will follow government guidance on better 
regulation.

9.2. In carrying out its enforc
[...]
ofile and any risks into account.

The following area profile has been included to facilitate operators being able to better 
understand the environment within the District of Lichfield and therefore proactively mitigate 
risks to the licensing objectives.

Lichfield District Council has a total of 11 gambling premises licences.

The breakdown of those licences by type and location is given below:

Page 38

https://about.gambleaware.org/
http://www.gamcare.org.uk/


29

By premises:

Betting - 9
Adult Gaming Centres (AGC’s) – 2
Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit – 9
Notifications – 67
Club Gaming Machine Permit – 16

Figures correct as of September 2018

The number of gambling premises has remained stable since inception of the Act. 

Historically low – almost nil – complaints have been received about individual premises. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Creation of a Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy

Date: 8 November 2018
Contact Officer: Sarah Bradley/ Susan Bamford
Tel Number: 01543 308138/ 01543 308170
Email: Sarah.bradley@lichfielddc.gov.uk

Susan.Bamford@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? YES  NO (delete as appropriate)
Local Ward 
Members

n/a

REGULATORY 
AND LICENSING 

COMMITTEE

1. Executive Summary
1.1 This report seeks approval from committee members for consultation to begin on the draft Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy at Appendix A. 

1.2 The draft policy outlines the decision making framework that Lichfield District Council will apply when 
exercising its responsibilities for licensing hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and 
operators.

2. Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that Members approve for consultation the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy

2.2 That following consultation the draft policy be bought back for members to consider, together with any 
comments received.

2.2 That the Chairman of Regulatory and Licensing Committee together with the Head of Regulatory 
Services, Housing & Wellbeing be delegated to make any minor amendments to the Policy.

3. Background
3.1 Lichfield District Council (“The Licensing Authority”) is responsible for the regulation of the Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire trades within the District of Lichfield. 

3.2 Lichfield District Council recognises the important role of Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles in 
enabling people to travel around the District and the need to provide public reassurance and a positive 
customer experience by transporting customers safely.

3.3 Presently, the Licensing Authority has a number of guidance notes and conditions in place but does not 
have an overarching policy that combines them all together.

3.4 The draft policy has been developed by Lichfield District Council officers and takes into account the 
following:- 

 The Council’s Licensing Objectives

 Current legislation including the Deregulation Act 2015

 The Office of Fair Trading “The regulation of Licensed Taxi and PHV Services in the UK” 2003
Page 41

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Sarah.bradley@lichfielddc.gov.uk
mailto:Susan.Bamford@lichfielddc.gov.uk


 Taxi and PHV Licensing Criminal Conviction Policy, LGA

 Guidance on the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 – March 2014

 Disclosure & Barring Service Information Note on Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 and 
Police Act 1997 Order – 2013

 Regulators Code 2014

 The Department for Transport “Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best practice Guidance” 
March 2010

 Secretary of State report in to governance, protection of young people and taxi licensing, Louise 
Casey CB February 2015

 Guide Dogs – Taxi and PHV Policy – Assistance Dogs – Best Practice Guide

 Institute of Licensing guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the 
Hackney and Private hire trades April 2018

 The report of the Task and Finish Group on Taxi and Private Hire Licensing October 2018

3.6 The policy sets o
[...]
 of an efficient and effective service.

Page 42



Contribution to the 
Delivery of the 
Strategic Plan

1. The policy will support objectives contained within the District Council’s 
Strategic Plan 2016 -20. In particular, a vibrant and prosperous economy and 
healthy and safe communities. 

Crime & Safety 
Issues

1. The policy will assist the Local Authority is exercising its duties and 
responsibilities, in particular with regard to safeguarding and human 
trafficking.

Risk Description How We Manage It Severity of Risk (RYG)
A Negative response from taxi trade Consultation with the trade Yellow
B
C
D
E

Background documents
Appendix A – Draft Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy

Relevant web links 
https://www.instituteoflicensing.org/documents/Guidance_on_Suitability_Web_Version_(16_May_2018).pdf

Equality, Diversity 
and Human Rights 
Implications

1. An equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken once the consultation 
process is complete.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



1

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

LICENSING POLICY

2019

Effective date 1st April 2019

Page 45



2

Contents

 Page No.

1. Introduction   1

2. Application and Definitions   2

3. Licensing Aims and Objectives   4

4. Delegations   7

5. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Requirements   8
5.1 Introduction   8
5.2 Application Process   8
5.3 Fit and Proper Person Test   9
5.4 Disclosure and Barring Service & DVLA Driver Licence Checks   10
5.5 Relevant Warnings, Offences, Cautions & Convictions Policy   12
5.6 Knowledge Test and Practical driving assessment.   12

  
5.7 Medical Assessment   13
5.8 Duration of the Licence   14
5.9 Safeguarding Vulnerable Passengers & transporting people

with disabilities   14
5.10 Conditions   15
5.11 Dress Code   15
5.12 Right of the driver to work in the UK   15
5.13 Drivers’ Responsibility   16

6. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles   18

6.1 Application process   18
6.2 Grant and renewal of lice
[...]
intentionally left blank



Housing Standards for Houses in Multiple 
Occupation
Ashley Yeates, Cabinet Member for Regulatory Services, Housing & Wellbeing
Date: 8th November 2018
Contact Officer: Jack Twomey
Tel Number: 01543 308734
Email: jack.twomey@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? YES  NO (delete as appropriate)
Local Ward 
Members

Affects all Wards

REGULATORY 
AND LICENSING

COMMITTEE

1. Executive Summary
1.1 The Housing Act 2004 introduced mandatory licensing of higher risk houses in multiple occupation 

(HMOs) and a new system of assessing the condition of housing known as the “Housing Health and 
Safety Rating System” (HHSRS).  These both cover a range of potential risks to the health and safety of 
occupiers and visitors to these dwellings.

1.2 Recent changes to HMO Licensing regime have led to an increased number of properties now requiring 
a licence.  This is turn has prompted the need for guidance to landlords to ensure their Licensed HMOs 
meet minimum criteria.  This report relates to the approval of the proposed standards.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee agrees the draft Houses in Multiple Occupation Amenity Standards at Appendix 1.

3. Background
3.1 The Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (Prescribed Description) (England) Order 2018 

introduced a new definition for a licensable HMO, effectively removing the requirement for the 
property to be three storeys.

3.2 The law changed on 1st October 2018 and as a result the Council has received a number of applications 
for HMOs which are newly captured by the change.

3.3 Many local authorities adopt HMO standards to guide landlords in relation to what is required to get 
an HMO licenced.  Such standards assist landlords, owners, managing agents, tenants and other 
interested parties in determining what work they might need to carry out to be able to gain a licence 
and therefore operate legally.

3.4 Our own draft standards are attached at Appendix 1.

Page 169

Agenda Item 7



Alternative Options 1. Provide no amenity standards.  Discounted due to the need to assist 
landlords in determining what works they may have to carry out to bring 
their property up to standard.  This also assists the Housing Officer who can 
simply direct enquirers to the standards in many cases.

Consultation 1. None.  The guidance is designed to assist landlords in understanding the 
requirements for being licenced.

Financial 
Implications

1. None.

Contribution to the 
Delivery of the 
Strategic Plan

1. The proposals impact upon the District Council’s Strategic Plan 2016 -20 
objectives of Healthy and Safe Communities.

Crime & Safety 
Issues

1. No implications. 

Equality, Diversity 
and Human Rights 
Implications

1.    No implications.

Page 170



APPENDIX 1

Houses in Multiple Occupation

Amenity Standards Guidance for Landlords, Owners, Managing Agents and 
Tenants

October 2018

Page 171



1

Contents

1 Introduction 2
2 Definitions 2
3 Heating 2
4 Energy Efficiency 3
5 Ventilation and Damp 4
6 Bathroom Facilities 4
7 Kitchens 6
8 Occupancy Levels 9

Page 172



2

1 Introduction

1.1 This document provides guidance on the standard amenities, which must be provided in all 
licensed Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO). For the purposes of this guide, ‘Standard 
Amenities’ means the provision of facilities for the preparation, storage and cooking of food, 
washing and bathing facilities, toilets and the provision of heating, insulation and ventilation.

1.2 The number and type of amenities depend on the type and size of the house.

1.3 This document contains the minimum standards required in all HMOs licensed by Lichfield 
District Council. They form part of the licence conditions and should also be used by 
landlords, managers and letting agents as a guide to level of amenities to be provided in all 
HMOs, whether or not they are licensable.

[NB All HMOs may be subject to individual inspection and assessment using the Housing Health and 
Safety Ra
[...]
facilities A sufficient number of bins must be provided 
for the storage of refuse awaiting collection 
both inside and outside

Page 179



9

Facility Minimum Standard
Extractor fans Extraction must be provided in accordance with 

Building Regulations approved document F 

Appropriate fire blankets To be supplied and sited in accordance with 
LACOR’s fire guidance

Appropriate fire doors To be provided in accordance with LACOR’s fire 
guidance

Appropriate finishes Kitchen floors must be able to be cleaned. 
Kitchen walls adjacent to cookers, sinks and 
food preparation areas must have impervious 
splash-backs. Kitchen ceilings must be in good 
repair.

8 Occupancy levels

8.1 The minimum bedroom sizes are as detailed in this table:

for bedrooms with cooking facilities a minimum of 13m² for one person a minimum 
of 20m² for two persons sharing.

for bedrooms where kitchen and dining 
facilities are provided elsewhere in the house

a minimum of 6.5m² for one person a minimum 
of 11m² for two persons sharing

for bedrooms where there the kitchen is 
provided elsewhere  but there are no other 
dining facilities provided

a minimum of 10m² for one person a minimum 
of 15m² for two persons sharing

END

Page 180


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Work Programme
	5 Gambling Act 2005 Draft Statement of Principles
	Gambling App Draft Statement of Principles (Gambling Policy) 2019-2022 (002)

	6 Creation of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	Draft Taxi Policy final

	7 Standards for Houses in Multiple Occupation
	LDC HMO APP Amenity Standards




Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

8 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors B Yeates (Chairman), Mrs Evans, Humphreys, Salter and Mrs Stanhope MBE

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs Bacon, Mrs Constable, Drinkwater, Miss 
Fisher and Miss Shepherd.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th July 2018, as printed and circulated, were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chairman.

15 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was considered and it was agreed to remove the item on Environmental 
Health fees and charges, as this could be done under delegated powers.

16 GAMBLING ACT 2005 DRAFT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

The Committee received a report seeking approval to consult on the draft statement of 
principles 2019- 2022. It was reported that there was no major changes in the legislation, 
however it was a requirement to review the statement every 3 years.

There was some concern regarding gambling addiction and the effects this has on families, 
however it was recognised that was not many premises within the District. It was questioned 
how gambling policy contributed to the Strategic Plan priority of the vibrant and prosperous 
economy and it was reported that regulation helped ensure a level playing field for business 
and prevented illegal or non-compliant operations undercutting compliant businesses.

RESOLVED: 1)   That the consultation for the draft statement of principles be
                            approved.

                      2)  That any responses to the consultation be considered by the   Chairman of 
Regulatory and Licensing Committee together with the Head of Regulatory 
Services, Housing and Wellbeing, before submitting to full Council for 
adoption.

17 CREATION OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 

The Committee received a report seeking approval for consultation to begin on the draft 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. It was reported that presently there was 



a number of guidance notes and conditions, this would amalgamate them all into one 
overarching policy.

It was noted that the policy would bring in a penalty point scheme, and the Committee were 
supportive of this as it would raise standards, whilst providing a consistent approach to 
unacceptable conduct. Whilst still being proportionate to the nature of the offence.

Members asked if training was given to drivers on assisting disabled passengers and it was 
reported that there was a number of avenues that could be explored and it would be 
investigated on the best way of how to deliver this.

It was asked whether driver’s mental health was taken into consideration, when applying for 
their licence and it was reported that all drivers must have a medical assessment every 3 
years or more frequently if specified by the medical practitioner or if officers had concerns.

RESOLVED:  1)  That the consultation for the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licencing Policy be approved.

                2)  That following the consultation the draft policy together with any significant 
comments received be brought back to the committee.

           3)  That the Chairman of Regulatory and Licensing Committee with the  Head of 
Regulatory Services, Housing and Wellbeing be delegated to make any 
minor amendments to the Policy.

18 STANDARDS FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 

The Committee received a report introducing the recent changes to houses in multiple 
occupation (HMO) licencing and the updated guidance notes to landlords on these standards.

It was asked how Officers knew of these HMO’s within the District to ensure these standards 
were upheld. It was reported through intelligence gathering either by neighbours or residents 
of such properties. It was reported that some Landlords have already been proactive and 
submitted applications. It was suggested that Parish Councils may help in identifying these 
properties and it was agreed to send these new standards with further information to Parish 
Clerks.

RESOLVED: That the draft houses in Multiple Occupation Amenity Standards were agreed.

(The Meeting closed at 6.30 pm)

CHAIRMAN


